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* •T dsspat, 20tĵ  PeA uaby , 1923—
laid on the Table • •

The Pri^nerB (Amendment) Bill
The Indian Na?|l Armament Bill •
The Workmen's Compeniution Bill J ,

l^mipsDAY, 21st Fe b b v a b y, 1923—

Besdution re AdminUtration of Ajmer-Merwara..............................................
ReBolntion re Cognizance by Le^UI at ore of Matters on which Government of Indiii has undertaken legislation [Modification of Rale 23 (1)
' of Ihe flules of Buaineea]- . . . . , . . .
Reftolution re Recommendations of the Committee on Indian Arma

i^nles

Thubsdat. 22st> Febeuaby, 1P23—

T16 Criminal Law Amendment Bill laid on the Table • . .
Mensago from the L^gihlative Asaemblj . . . . .
The Workmen’s Compensation Bill .............................................
The Indian Factories (Amendment) Bill . • . ,
The Hindu Cereraonial Emoluments Lill . . . .
Statement of Business .

M o h d a y, 26t h  Fe b b u a e y , 1923—
Quest ions and Anrwers .
Bills laid on the Table • • . • . .
RfHolution re Keoommendations of Committee on Indian Arms Rules
Rpsolution re A.mendment of Standing Ordern . . . .
riscuHsion on the Criminal Law Amendment Bill . . .

Tuesday, 27t h FEtiBUARy, 1923—

Message from the IiCgiBlative ABgemblj . . . . .
BillK laid on the Table ...............................................................................
The Indian Paper Currency Bill . . . . , ,
'i he Prisoners (Amendment) Bill ............................................ ............
The Repealing and Amending Bill . . . , . .

 ̂ The Hindu Ceremonial Emoluments Bill , , . . .
* Message from the Legislative Assembly • • . , .

W edhesday, 28th F e bBu a b y, 1923— ^

bill laid oo the Table
Conference re Regulations under the Electoral Rules . . .
Resolution re Appointment of Indians to the Traffic Inspector Cadre Resolution re Appointment of Indians as Departmental Secretaries, Join

Secretaries, etc..........................................................................• . , "
Statement liuliness • * ..................................................

Thubbday*, 1st*M abch, 192^ --

Member Sworn • • •
The Budget V . . •
The Criminal lil̂ w Aiaendment Bill

Paoes..

886 '

83«
8 ^ - 7 9

8 7 9 - 88

888— 90ti

907

O
909
909

909-17

917— 20

929— 81

931

933— 33

938

939— 62

962— 64
061

967

1»()7
967— 68

908

969

969— 95

996

997
997

997— 1020

1020-50

1050

1061

102lr-69
1060-8S


liODOAT, 5th Mabch, 1023—

• Cjc^tloMMid ............................................................
Statement laid on the Table ̂ . • . . •
Rett lution re Imposition of an Export Duty on Benzine and Petroi*

^ReBolniion rf Bights and Status of Indians in Kenya . . •
The Married WomcnV Property (Amendment) Bill . .

I * T c e 8d a t , 6th  March , 1923—
ifember Sworn . . . .  . • • •
Questions and Answers
The Code of Cilminal Procedure (Amendment) Bill . .
^ills assented to by the Governor General . . . . .

Wednesday, 7th Mahch, 1928—

The Budget . .............................................

P a o s s . '

r 108S
108&

1086— 1101
1 1 0 2 ^
r > 2 i - 2 i

1127
1127— 29
1129—81
1 1 3 1 -3 2

1133—81
T hubsdat, ?th Mabch, 1023—

Absence from House at question time of Members who have given notice of QueBtionB . . . . .  . . .

Quebtions a?id Answers . . . . . . .
Draft Notification rr Emigration of Unskilled Labour to Mauritius
The Indian Cotton Cess Bill . . . , . . .
The Indian Income-tax (Amendment^ Bill . . . .
The Government Savings B^nks (Amendment) Bill . . .
The OflBcial ^ecrt-ts Bill . . . . . . .
Messpge from the LegiBlative Assejably . . . . .
Statement of BasineBs . . .  . . . .

Monday, 12th Makch, 1 9 2 3 -
Questions and Answers . . .  . . . .
Meipage from the Loginlative Assembly . . . .
Bill laid on the Table . . . . . . .

,  Kebolution rc ArocndmcMit of Electoral Rules . . . .
The Malkharoda and Gaontia Villages Laws Bill . . .

Tuesday, 13th Maech, 1923— ^
Announcement of Summer Session in July, 1923 . . ,
The Code of Criminal Procedure (Amendment) Bill . . .

Wedsesday , 14th Mabch, 1923— \
Questions and Answers . . . . . . .
Kesolution re Iij^ian Stores Dei)artment . . • . V
Resolution re Eligibility of Political P.riBoners for Election to Logialttture

TflUitsDAY, l^^H ^ a b ch , 1923—
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\ .

COUNCIL OF STATE.
Tuesday, the 6th March, 1923. *

The Council assembled at Metcalfc House at Eleven of the Clock.
The Honourable the President was in the Chair.

MEMBEK SWORN:
The Honourable Sir Henr>- Moncrieff Smith, Kt., C.I.E. (Secretary,

I egislfttive Department).

The Honour a ble Mr. V. G. KALE : May I, Sir, in the absence of the Honourable Mr. Sukhbir Sinha request that the questions be answered?
1 want an answer to question No. 162.

The Honourable M r . B. N. SARMA : The proposal is under consideration.

♦(Questions Nos. 163 and 164 were also answered.)
The Honour a ble t h e PRESIDENT: Does the Honourable Member want an answer to question No. 165?
The Honour .\ble Mr. V. G. KALE: No, Sir.
The Honour a ble t h e PRESn)EN T: Does he want an answer to the

next question?
The Honour a ble Mr. V. G. KALE: No, Sir.
The Honour a ble t h e PRESIDENT: I shall have to ask the Government Benches whether they have got any information from the Member about his absence?

H is Excellency t h e COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF and the Honour a blb
M r . B. N. SARMA: No.

The Honour a ble t h e PRESIDENT: I have on several occasions pointed out that if Honourable Members putting the questions on the paper absent themselves, it is only a matter of courtesy, if they cannot come here, that they should ^ve notice of their absence, especially when there is the Budget discussion in another place ^ihere Government Members should be there cr rather would like to be there. I have called their atten-Uon to this on several occasions. •

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS.

Imperial Cattle Board .

162. The Honour a ble L a l a SUKHBIR SINHA: Will the HonRur-
ftble the Revenue Member be pleased to state whether the proposal of the Board of Agriculture made in their meeting last year for the establisHment

♦ See page 1128. *
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of an Imperial Cattle Board to formulate and carry out a general cattle*
breeding policy has been cpnaUered by the GoiKemm^ and if so, with what result; and if not, do Gk)vemment propose to establish an Imperial Cattle Board? If so, when?

The Honourable M r . B. N. SABMA : The proposal is under consideration.

Stand in o Committees .

168. The Honourable L a l a SUKHBIR SINHA: Will Oovemment be pleased to state the number of meetings of the Standing Committees that have been held in every Department of the Oovemment of India since their appointment in September last?

The Honour \b l e Mr. J. CBERAB: The number of meetings held by the Standing Committees attached to the following Departments of the Oovemment of India are as follows:—

Home . . . . . . . . . . 2
Commerce and Iiidatitry . . . . . . . 1
B^ocation aud Health . . . . . .  1

The Committee attached to the Revenue and Agriculture Department has not yet met no case of importance is yet ready to be laid before it.

' Revenue a n d Agriculture Department Standing C o m m it t e e b .

164. The Honour a ble L a la SUKHBIR SINHA: (a) Why no meeting of the Standing Committee has been held up to this time in the Revenue and Agriculture Department?

(b) Is it a fact that there was no work for the Committee in that Department? '

The Honourable Mr. B. N. SARMA: There are two Standing Com-Djittees attached to the Department of Revenue and Agriculture. One deals with Emigj'ation: the other is intended to deal with other subjects which are the concern of the Department. The Emigration Committee has met no less than 13 times lince its establishfinent. The other Committee has not yet met as no case of importance is yet ready to be laid before it.

Borma Meat Trade .

166. The Honourable L ala SUKHBIR SINHA: (a) Is the Q o v o t iment aware that the United Provinces Legislative Council and the Central Provinces Legislative Council have passed Resolutions tp stop the Burma meat trade?

(b) Wliother the Local Governments and the Oovemment of India have approved of those Resolutions and from ^ a t date effect will be given to those Resolutions?

Tho Honourable M r . B. N. SAHMA: (a ) Yes.
(b) It is not known what action, if any, was taken by the Oovemment of t-̂ ie United Provinces on the Resolution passed by the United Provinces I.egislative Council. The Government of India did not take any action in the matter. As regards the Resolution passed by the Central Provinces Legislative Council, the Government of India suerspested to the Lo^al Odrv-
ernment that action might be taken under the Central Provinces Slaughter of Animals Act, if they considered it desirable or necessary to do so. The Central Provinces Government have taken the requisite action under that Act— vide the Buies published on pages 565 to 568 of the Central Prov-
vinces Gazette, Part I* dated the 3rd June 1922. These Rules probably took effect from the date of their publication, viz., the 31st May 1922, but the Govehiment of India have no definite information on the subject.

Horse - Breeding Operations in Muzaffarnagar .

166. The Honourable L a l a SUKHBIR SINHA: I s it a fact that the number of breeding mares has gone down very much and what steps Government is going to take for the revival of horse>breeding operation io the Muzaffarnagar district?

H is E x c e l l i s n c y t h e COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF; There has been a decline in the number of breeding inares in the Muzaffarnagar district, owing chiefly to the special demands created by the war and to the inclination of breeders to sell their mares rather than to use them for breeding purposes. Other causes which ma> have contributed to this decrease were the conditions of scarcity which prevailed in the district during the year 1918-19 and an outbreak of influenza which occurred also in that year.

With a view to arresting the decline, a stallion stand was established at Muzaffarnagar in 1919-20 to replace the one at Sisowna which was abolished.
At present there are 3 stallion stands in the Muzaffarnagar district and in addition, in order to stimulate the horse-breeding industry, an annual distribution of premiums, prizes and medals is made at the Muzaffarnagar Horse show to the best breeders of stock and the owners oi the best branded mares. The new nrrangements have found favour with the breeders and the number of mares is increasing.

question bI and, answers . 1129

THE CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (AMENDMENT) BILL.

The Honourable Mr. J. CRERAR (Home Secretary): Sir, I move that the amendments made by the Legislative Assembly in the Bill further to amend the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898, and the Court-fees Act, 1870, be taken into consideration.

The Honourable t h e PRESIDENT : The question is :
** That the amenrlments made by the Legislative Assembly in the Bill further to amend »he Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898, and the Court-fees Act, 1870, be taken into oonsideration.*' •

The motion was adopted. ^
The Honourable Mr. LALUBHAI SAMALDAS (Bombay: Non-

Muhammadan) : Sir, I beg to move that the detailed condition of this Bill be postponod till the next official day. My reasons for making this proposal are that there is one amendment on the agenda paper which practically rejects the amendment made in the other House. This is not the time, Sir, to enter into the detailed consideration of that amendip^nt, but I am maiing this motion for adjournment, because if time is given to the Government Benches, I m<3aTi to the Honourable the Home Member toind the Home Secretary to have a round table conference with some of the lawyers and the leaders of the two parties in Ifhe other House, I believe


[Mr. Lalubhai Samaldas.j
that an ami/sable settlement can be arrived at. The wording of the amend-Qient is the. principal thing that matters. I believe the Government in their amendment nave practioally accepted the principle, but as regards-the wording of that am en^ent, there is a feeling among some Members of the other House against it. and I have been asked by the leaders of both Parties to say that they will be very glad to consider the whole question at a pound table conference with the Honourable the Home Member and come to some understanding which might be acceptable both to the Gk)vemment as well as the two Houses. It is to prevent a conflict between the’ two Houses that I suggest a postponement of the detailed consideration of this measure. It may be that the amendment of the Government will be carried here, because we on our side have very little to say against it. But-
even if it is carried here, it must go to the other House, and there the majority of the Members may take up the attitude that they did not want any interference from this House.

The Honourable S ir ARTHUR FROOM (Bombay Chamber of Commerce): Why?

The Honourable Mr. LALUBHAI SAM ALDAS: My Honourable friend, Sir Arthur Froom, asks why? Because unfortunately something was said in the other House at the time when this amendment was carried that it would be brought before a more reasonable Chamber and the amendment made here. That put up the backs of most of the Members there, but now I believe they are in a more reasonable state of mind, and 1 think it will be possible, if the Honourable the Home Member does not press for tl^ detailed consideration of this Bill at this stage, and agrees to have Uiis matter postponed and to the round-table conference*
bitween the Government Members and the lawyer Members of the other House, it be possible to arrive at an amicable settlement. I, therefore, move, Sir, that the detailed consideration of this Bill be adjourned.

The Honourable t h e PRESIDENT: I would ask the Government
Member in charge to say if he agrees in this suggestion.

The Honourable S ir MALCOLM HAILEY (Home Member): Sir,, perhaps you will allow me to answer for Government in this matter as the motion concerns my Department and my name has been mentioned in thiŝ
connection by the Honourable Mover of the motion. The points at issue are not, of course, raised for the first time. They have been much discussed already in another place, and indeed we have had informal discussions since the date on which the oripnal amendment was moved in the other Chamber and carried. I recognize the advisability of full discussion on an important question like this—a discussion which may perhaps smooth over some of the difficulties felt^by many Members in the other House. I do not admit that we have brought this amendment here for the precise reasons-that my Honourabe friend suggested; we have brought it here, because we thought it was in itself essential, and could be defended on its merits either here or in any other place. But, if there is an earnest desire for further discussion on this question, in spite of the inconvenience of fixing another daije— and there is great inconvenience in ^oing so, for at this time of the year when the Budget is on hand our time is heavily engaged— în spite o f that inconvenience, if Members opposite desire that there should be an adjournment, I am not prepared to oppose it. As regards a formal round table conference, the Hon6urable Member will, I am sure, agree that it is better that those of us who wish to discuss this question choose our owu methods for doing so. ^

The Honourable t h e PRESIDENT: The motion^before the House, therefore, is that the detailed consideration of these amendments be adjourned to a date— I don't think it can be the next official day, it must be a date to be fixed by Government. That motion is now open for debate tothe House. .

The Honour a ble S ir MANECKJI DADABHOY (Central Provinces:
General): Sir, the Honourable the Home Member has said that, if there is an earnest desire on the part of the Non-official Members to further discuss this matti^r, he is not prepared to object to the proposal for adjourn-
niont. I assure him, on behalf of the Non-official Members of this Council, that there is a ver>' strong desire on their part to come to some happy and amicable solution of a very very difficult and important question. Section 162 as it ptands has been a sore section for many years with not only practising lawyers but also with the Judges and Magistrates who are called upon to administer the existing criminal law. We also feel—many of uŝ
deeply feel—that there is a great deal to be said on either side— on the view propounded by Government and also on the opposite view. We also believe that the problem is not free from difficulty and involves very many intricacies. We think it therefore advisable that, if it is possible we should come to some happy conclusion and if necessary we should meet and confabulate with our colleagues in the other House and see if we can solve this matter amicably. The adoption of this course will save considerable time and it will also probably dispense with the necessity of a Joint Session, because we are not sure that, even if the Government amendment is accepted here, it will be received and accepted by the Legislative Assembly.
I also think that it may be necessary for Members to suggest some other alternative. If I find that a solution cannot be arrived at, I would go further and, if it is permissible under our rules, I will ask as a solution of the controversy the deletion of the whole clause which would automatically restore the original law. It is for this reason I ask. Sir, that this House will accept the motion for adjourning the debate at this stage. I know that the Honourable the Home Member and other Government Members are very busy at present with the budget which they have in hand, but in a matter of this important character, I trust that Oflficial Members will meet the wishes of the Non-official Members and agree to the proposed adjournment.

TSB CODE OF CRIMINAL IjpOCBDUEE (aMEKDMBNT) BILL. H 3 fl

The Honour a ble th e PRESIDENT: The question is:
“ That the detailed consideratic
ftd by Government.”

The motion was adopted.

** That the detailed consideration of these amendments be postponed to a date to be fixed by Government.” •

BILLS ASSENTED TO BY THE GOVERNOR GENERAL.
The SECRETARY of t h e COUNCIL: Sir, information has been received that the Governor General has been pleased to grant his assent to ̂ he-
following Bills, namely:

The Malabar (Completion of Trials) Supplementing Act, 1928.*
The Cotton Transport Act, 1928. *


[l%e Secretary of the Council.] ^
The Indian Mines Act, 1928.
The Indian toilers Act, 1923.
The Indian Factories (Amendment) Act, 1923.
The Indian Naval Armament Act, 1923.
The Indian Paper Currency Act, 1928.
The Kepealing and Amending Act, 1928.
The Cantonments (House-Accommodation) Act, 1923.
The Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1928. '

The Council then adjourned till Eleven of the Clock on Wednesday, the
7th March, 1928.

1182 coTOfcji, O ff 8IATB. ( 6 t h  M ab oh  1928.

